



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 5825 of 2018**

Rohit Singh

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

---

Counsel for Appellant(s) : C.K.Parekh, C.K.Parekh(Senior Adv.),  
Sudarshan Singh, Suraj Kumar Singh  
Counsel for Respondent(s) : G.A., Shams Tabrez Ali

---

**Court No. - 44**

**HON'BLE SIDDHARTH, J.  
HON'BLE VINAI KUMAR DWIVEDI, J.**

**Order on Criminal Misc. Parole Application No.09/2026.**

Heard learned counsel for the applicant and learned AGA for the State and perused the material placed on record.

The above short term bail (Parole) application has been filed on behalf of the appellant/applicant, **Rohit Singh**, with a prayer to release him on short term bail (Parole) in Sessions Trial No. 397 of 2014 (State Vs. Ashish Singh and others) arising out of Case Crime No. 131 of 2014, under sections 147, 148, 302/149 of IPC, Police Station - Cholapur, District- Varanasi.

Learned counsel for the applicant has submitted that marriage of brother of the applicant is going to be solemnized on 12.05.2026. Hence he may be enlarged on short term bail.

Learned A.G.A. has vehemently opposed the prayer for bail of applicant-appellant but could not dispute the contentions of the learned counsel for the appellant.

Keeping in view of the above facts and circumstances of the case, **applicant is directed to be released on short term bail for four days from the date of his actual release from jail.** Accordingly, C.J.M., Varanasi, is directed to release the applicant on short term bail for aforesaid period in police custody, on furnishing of personal bond and two sureties to the satisfaction of C.J.M. He shall be released from jail after deposit of money required for movement of police party with the applicant.

The short term bail/parole application is **allowed**.

Office is directed to issue certified copy of this order on payment of usual charges to the counsel for applicant today.

Registrar(Compliance) is directed to make all efforts to communicate this order to the C.J.M., Varanasi, forthwith.

**Order on Criminal Appeal**

List this case on **17.05.2026**.

Jail authority shall inform about compliance of this order by sending a report.

**May 11, 2026**  
Abhishek

**(Vinai Kumar Dwivedi,J.) (Siddharth,J.)**